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Dear Sir/ Madam, 

We hereby Inform you that, In compliance with regulation 30 read with Schedule Ill, Regulation 
33 and other applicable provisions of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements), 
Regulations, 2015 ("Listing Regulations"), we wish to Inform you that the Board of Directors in 
their meeting held today viz. Wednesday, May 21, 2025 has, Inter alia, considered, approved 
and taken on record the following: 

A. Annual audited financlal results: 

The aforesaid financial results have been reviewed by Audit Committee In its meeting held 
on Wednesday, May 21, 2025 and based on Its recommendation, approved by the Board of 
Directors at its ·, meetlng held on Wednesday, May 21, 2025. An extract of the aforesaid 
financial results would be published In the newspapers In accordance with the Listing 
Regulations. 

We would like to Inform you that M/s. Oswal Sunil & Company, Chartered Accountants, 
(Firm Registration No. 016520N), Statutory Auditors have Issued an audit report with 
modified oplnlon·on the annual audited financial results of the Company ror the quarter and 
financial year ended March 31, 2025. :•: 

Accordingly, please find enclosed following documents as Annexure A: 

(i) Audited financial results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025; 

(ii) Auditors report for the year ended March 31, 2025; 

(iii) Statement on impact of audit qualifications (for audit report with modified opinion) 
submitted along with annual audited financial results (standalone). 

B. Resignation of Mr. Anil Kumar Bhalla (DIN: 00587533) .as the "Managing Director and Chief 
Executive Officer'' of the Company with effect from close of May 31, 2025~ and his cessation 
as Key Managerial Personnel under the Companies Act, 2013 and SEBI Listing Regulations 
consequent to his resignation. Mr. Anil Kumar Bhalla has decided to step down from the 
position of Managing Director & CEO of the Company on account of other personal 
commitments and his last day of employment at the Company would be May 31, 2025. 
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Disclosure under Regulation 30 of the SEBI Listing Regulations for the said matter, as 
applicable, the letter of resignation received from Mr. Anil Kumar Bhalla is enclosed 
I .erewith as Annexure B. 

C. Appointment of Mr. Shael Oswal (DIN: 00256956) as Additional Director (Non-executive & 
Non-Independent) & Vice Chairman of the Company with effect from June 1, 2025, to hold 
office upto the date of the ensuing annual general meeting or three months from the date 
of his appointment, whichever is earlier. Disclosure under regulation 30 of the Listing 
Regulations for the said matter, as applicable, is enciosed herewith as Annexure C. 

Kindly take the same on record. 

Thanking you, 

Yours sincerely, 
For Oswal Greentech Limited 

i~~ 
Chairperson & Whol.etime Director 
DIN:00988524 

Cncl: J../a 
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OSWAL GREENTECH LIMl1'ED 
Corponte om« : '71h Floor, Antrlklh Bh■wan, 21, Katturba Candhl M■fl, New Dtlhl•l 10001; CIN: L1'1I2PB1981 PLCOJJ 099 

St■temtnl of Audited Standalone Financial Rnult1 for tht Quarter and Year cndnl Man:h 31, 2025 
Part I (' In Laklu) 

QuarterEndrd Year-Ended 

S. No. P1r1iculan 31.03.202S (ll<ftr 31 .12.202-4 31.03.202-4 31.03.202S 31.03.202-4 
Not<3) (Unaudited) (lld'<r Not< 3) (Audited) (Audited) 

(I) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 
I RC\'CnUC from ~ lions 1.983.43 I 531.78 2 545.01 6595.76 5560.09 
II Other income 721.54 725.63 604.41 2676.95 3549.91 
Ill Total Income ll+II\ 2 704.97 2'57,41 3149.42 9.272.71 9 110.00 
IV E11>tnsn 

Cos1 o(land, plots dc\·cloomcnl riu.hts, constructed n...-..-r1jcs and olhen 1.892.61 822.86 1.550.22 3,951.45 3,029.22 
Emnlorcc benefits exocnsc 266.31 384.16 376.38 1,481.85 1,731.93 
Finanoe Costs 26.95 26.04 14.73 96.3 1 68.69 

I Deorociation and amorti7,ation exrv>nses 84.65 96.82 115.82 354.48 450.32 
Donation 1.06 0.39 1.71 1.45 4.99 
Consultancv and orofcssional fee 107.84 117.18 160.70 521.52 521.92 
E--·- for leases oflow ,11lue assets 4.33 2.12 -,0.101 36.11 2.80 
Rates and Tues 16.21 16.28 14.19 59.91 275.54 
Contribution towards C----1e SocMII Rcsnl'\fuibililv 75.00 130.00 75.00 130.00 
Othctc.x.-..•- 263.81 832.52 308.05 1,712.47 1,841.92 
Total t:sornsn IIV\ 2 7Jll.77 2'98.37 21'71.70 8"'".55 8 057.33 

V Pro!Wtl..os1l h<for< tu 1111-IVl 133.80 (40.961 477.72 982.16 1.052.67 
VI TH t10tnsc for lhe nrrtod / ,·ur . 

Current tax< ln<:ludimz earlier ,·car tax adiustmcnt l 90.21 (179.57) 120.72 102.43 107.95 
Deferred Tax t62.74 85.31 22.52 26.52 307.53 

VII Profit/tLossl ror the IMlrtod/nar IV.VJ\ (61.27 53.30 334.48 853.ll 637.19 
VIII Other Comnn:hen1h·e Income 

Item, that wlll nor be rttlaulned to nroflt or Ioli 
I fi) Eouitv instnunenrs throuRh other comnrchcnsi,-e income lFVfOCll 131.51 (0.20) 0.12 131.78 0.17 

ii\ Rcmea1un::mcnt or defined benefit nlan • 3.43 13.10 24.25 20.12 24.27 
iii\ Remeasurement or defined lease liabiliw . 50.94 

(iv) 1noome ta.'< rclatin11 to these items . 
Total Other Comnn:hcn1h·e lncomdttou\ 134.94 12.90 2-4.37 202.lU 24.44 

IX Total Comnrthen1h·e lncome/<lossl for the IM'rfod/w,•r IVll+VIII\ 73.67 66.20 358.85 1,056.05 661.63 
X Paid-un eauitv share can ital <face value or, 10/- eachl 25 680.92 25,680.92 25 680.92 25,680.92 25,680.92 
XI Other eauitv lcxcludina m11lua.1ion resen'CS\ 2.24,318.55 2,23,262.50 
XII E1mln2 oer 1h1n <EPS\: INot annualised for the ouat1rrl . . 

a\ Batie EPS<Rs/Rel /0.02 0.02 0.13 0.33 0.25 
fhl Diluted EPS<Rs/Rel /0.02 0.02 0.13 0.33 0.25 

Pan 11 

AUDITED STANDALONE SEGMENT WISE REVENUE RESULTS ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (t In Lakh1) 
Ouartcr Ended Year Ended 

S.No. Particulan 31.03.lOlS(lld'<r 31.12.lOl,I 31.03.202-4 JI.OJ.2025 31.03.202-4 
N<Me3) (Unaudited) (R<ler Not< 3) (Audlled) (Audited) 

I Segment Revenue 
a\ Real Estate 1233.16 768.64 1,790.95 3 609.02 2 769.13 

(b\ Jn\'tstment Ac1ivitics 699.34 686.42 610.51 2 570.37 3 446.62 
fc\ Unallocated 772.47 802.35 747.96 3 093.32 2 894.25 
Total Sffmtnt Re,·rnue 2 704.97 l 1<7,41 3149.U 9.271.71 9110.00 

l Srrmtnt Rt1ult 
ProfitJn neg) before ta.'< and interest from each se .. -, 
(al Real Estate '993.73 ii 008.871 (496.99) (2 639.70 (2 409.73 
<M lnveslment Acti\'ities 442.87 433.57 225.81 I 584.13 2.364.28 
,fe\ Unallocated 544.01 560.38 763.63 2 134.04 1166.81 
Less: Fi.nanoe Costs 26.95 26.04 14.73 96.31 68.69 
Profll/n -1l befon tu 133.80 140.96 477.72 982.16 I 052.67 
Less: Current Tax' In<:ludimi: cartier'-'Caf tax ad'ustmcnt l 90.21 '179.5'71 120.72 102.43 107.95 
l..<Ss: Deremd Tax (62.74 85.31 22.52 26.52 307.53 
Profil/tL011l after Tu. l61.2T SJ.JO 334.48 853.21 637.19 

3 1s,..oment Assets 
l<a)Real Estale 105292.80 I 09 996.81 1,19,754.70 I 05 292.80 I 19 754.70 
lfh\ Investment Activities 94 941.56 90 583.64 81,488.88 94 941.56 81488.88 
I tc\ Unallocated 55 497.50 55 145.93 52,262.56 55497.SO 52 262.56 
TOfalAu~u 2.55 731.86 2 •s 726.38 f•~ a,lL,l4 2 u 731.86 2.SB06.14 

4 Seoment L11bllltle1 
al Real Esme 2 293.74 2 365.21 1,246.15 2 293.74 1246. ll 

·lb\ Im•-esuntnt Acti-..ities 814.12 841.15 657.81 814.12 657.81 
'c\ Unallocated 2 624.53 2 594.28 2,658.76 2,624.53 2 658.76 
Total Llabllltics S 732.39 S IUV\

0
64 ,D,ii2.12 5 732.39 4.562.72 

/ - - ' • h,' ~ 
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Pan Ill 
AUDITED STANDALONE STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

P11'1kul1n 

I. ASSETS 

(1) Non-culll'nt as1et1 

(a) Property, Plan! & Equipmcnl 
{b) .......... Propcny 
(c) Right-of-use assc11 
(d) Financial A1scts 

(i) lnvestmcnlS 
(ii) Olhcr Financial Asldl 

(e) Dcfemd Tax Assctl (ncl) 
(f) Income Tu Assct1 (net) 
(J) Olhcr non-aurm1 assc1s 

(2) Cumnt uK11 
(1) lnventoriea 
(b) Financial Aslcts 

(i) lnvestmcnll 
(ii) Trade Rcoeivablc 
(Iii) Cuh and Cuh Equivalcnll 
(iv) Bank Il«lanoes other than (iii) 
(v)l.cons 
(vi) Other financial assets 

(c) Olhcr QIITCIII a11e1S 

II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

(II EQUITY 
(1) Equity Share copilal 
{b) Olhcr equity 

LIABILITIES 
(2) Noo-<umnt llabllltlea 

(a) Finantial Liabilities 
(i) Other financial liabilities 

(b) Lease liabilities 
(c) Proviaiolll 

(3) Cumnt llabllltlea 
(t) Financial Liabilities 

(i) Trade Payables 
(ii) Other financial liabilities 

{b) Lease liabililios 
(c) Ocher cw-rent Jiabili1ics 
(d) Provision, 

Total Equity t nd Llablllelet 

(' InLakll1) 

Asat A111 
31,0J.Z0Z5 31.03.ZO:W 

Audltc-d Audllnl 

11,661.60 11,842.74 
116.88 117.45 
562.25 159.54 

I0,949.02 6,200.43 
1,250.45 925.24 
1.331.82 1,358.34 

333.77 325.69 
82,897.05 92.702.04 

1,89,I0ZJI.I 1,13,631.47 

22,252.00 26,069.28 

18,365.27 9,054.37 
30.85 

339.00 535.93 
40,123.19 37,677.44 
64,374.03 65,474.10 

1,126.86 644.01 
48.67 388.69 

1,46,629.0Z 1,39,874.67 
Z,55,731.86 Z,53,506.14 

25,680.92 25,680.92 
2 24 318.55 2 23 262.50 
Z,49,999.47 Z,48,943.42 

441.04 439.12 
429.02 
250.18 318.26 

1,120.24 757.38 

27.59 
241.97 
150.75 

4,005.87 
185.97 

4,612.15 
2,55,731 .86 



Pan IV 
AUDITED STANDALONE STATEMENT OH'ASH FLOW (' In lakh1) 

Year ended \ 'cu tndtd 

Par11culan Jt.0J.2025 31.UJ.2014 
(Audited) (Audilcd) 

I. CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Profit before ta.-. 9H 2 16 l,0U.67 
Adjustments for: 

-Depreciation and amortisation expenses l.H .-Ul 410.32 
-Finance costs % .31 68.69 
-Interest income on financial assets at amortised cost at EIR (1.659 20) (2,8ff01) 
-Provisions no longer required wrincn back (1 .28) (16.66) 
-Net gain on financial assets carried at FVfPL (1.000.90) (618.24) 
-Loss/(profltl on sale orPropcrt\·, Pinnt & Equipment 1.63 (2 .03) 

-Discard of Asset 9.63 0.99 
-Lease income (1 3.50) (13.50) 
-Provision for grntuiJy & lca\"c encashmcnt (88.57) (2 .301.40 (17.40) (3,044.84) 

Operating profit bc:fort 111·ort.:ing ca1,1t•I changes and tat (1,319.14) (1,992.17) 
Adjustments for changes in working capital: 

-(Jncrease)/Dccrease in 01her non-current assets and current assets I0.145.Ul (l ,%2.93) 
-(lncrease)/Dccrcasc in im·cntorics 3,817.28 (6,923.34) 
-(lncreasc)/Oi..-creasc in other current financial assets (2.4H.75) (34,876 .94) 
-(lncrcaseYDccrcasc in eurrcnl financial assets 30.81 (30.81) 
-lncrcasc/(Dccreasc) in non-current financial liabilities 1.92 419.34 
-lncroisc/(Dccreasc) in olhcr cum:nt financial liabilities (184.12) 317.ll 
-(lncrease)/Decrcasc in loans other than Inter Corpora1c Deposits 28.75 (1 .73) 
-lncreasc/(Dccreasc) in Trade Payables (4&.61) (922 .01) 
-Incrcasc/(Dccrcase) in other current liabilities 1,099.8& 12,441.17 (301.19) <44,242.lOl 

Cuh acncr■lcd from operations before tax 11,115.93 (46,lJU7) 
-Income Laxes (payment)/ refund (I JO.II) (110.ll) ()99.27) (399.27) 

Ntt cash from/(uKd ln) o~r■tlng ■cth-llin 11,01~.42 (46,633.94) 

II. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
-Purchase of Propeny, Pinnt&. Equipmcnl (9.74) (138.)7) 
-Sale or Fixed Assets 4.92 4.00 
-Sale of Investment in Mulual Funds&. Commercial Paper l .900.00 13,126.82 
•Purchase ofln\"CStmcnt in Mutual Funds & Commercial Paper (14,210.00) (12,850.00) 
•Exlending or Inter Corporate Deposits (82.63) (7,871.00) 
-Rcpa)ment of lnlcr Corporate Deposits 1,169.99 12,800.65 
·Purchase of ln\"cstmcnt in Equity Shares (4,616.81) 
-Mo•tancnl in Fixed DcposiLs (34l.2S) 34,760.81 
-Lease Income Received 13.10 13.10 
-Interesl Rccein::d 1,176.34 (10,991.68) 7,167.63 47,410.04 

Net cash from/{ultd In) lnntting actMlin (I0,995.68) 47,410,04 

Ill, CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
·Interest (17.13) 
-Payment of Lease liabilities (199.14) (216.67) (2%.28) (2%.28) 

Net cash gcncraced from/(uscd in) nnanclng actMcles (216.67) (196.18) 

Nee lncrcasc/(Dccrcuc) In Cuh & Cash Equlva~nl1 (1+11+111) (196.93) 479,82 

Cash and Clllh Equi\'Blcnts at the beginning of the ) 'eat 131.93 16.11 

Cash and cath cqululcnls al the end or the )'tar 339.00 535.93 

IV. Comooncnts Of Cash and Cash [gulnlC0fl 
Balances wilh banks 

-in Cummt Account 328.77 362.19 

Cash on hand I0.23 23.24 

Fixed Deposits with banks (with maturity or 3 months or less) 110.l0 

Cash and C11h Equlvalcnls 339,00 535.93 

~ 
I. The aforesaid audited sLandalone financial results for the year ended JJst March 2025 ha\"e been reviewed and recommended by the Audit Conunittcc and appro,-ed by the Board of Directors i.n its meeting held on May 21 , 2025 

2. 11tc Company continues co recognize Real EsLate and Jm:csting activi1ies as separate Business Scgmcnls. 

3. Figures for the quarters ended 31 March 2025 and 31 March 2024 arc the balancing figwcs betw«:n audited figures for the run financial year and the reviewed year to dnte figures upto the third quarter oft.he rcspcc1h·c financial 
ycan. 

A dispute has arisen relating to intc-rest charged on Inter Corporate Ocposi1s wilh one of the borrower for the period relating to Co,·id and subsequent to ii. The company has invoked arbilr8tion clause as per the ICD agreement. 
In ,iew of this dispute, the company has decided nol to charge any further interest pending the wbilr8tion proceedings. Consequently, the Interest Income and Cummt Assets arc Wlderslatcd by Rs 4242.55 lakh (previous year Rs 
3262.92 lakh) and 7101.47 lakh (previous y<ar Rs 3262.92 lakh) 1t$pcc1ively. 

The abo\"e Results are in compliance wilh the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind-AS) as prcsi;ribcd under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with I.he Companies (Indian Acoounting Standards) Rules , 2015 (as amended) 
from time to time. 

Earning per share is not annualised for the Quarter ended 31 Man::h, 2025, Quarter ended 31 Doccmbcr, 2024 and Quarter ended 31 March, 2024 

The figures of the pre,·ious periods Juwe been re-grouped.I re-arranged where\"cr considered necessary and current Lax represents upto date tax liability (Netted with !he previous quartcc). 

Place : Ne.-.· Delhi 
Dale: ll.~.2025 
Rcgd.Offitc : Near Jain Colon)·, Vijay lndcr N■gar, Daba Road, Ludhlana.J41 OOJ (Punjab) 
Contact : 0161· 25-UlJR • v..·ebsltc: " ""°"",01111·al l'"l!tns.com· Email JD: os111·al'i;oswal rttns.com 
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OSWAL SUNIL & COMPANY 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

71, DARYAGANJ, NEW DELHl-110 002 

Tel. : 2325-1582, 2326-2902, 4306-0999 
E-mail :oswalsunil.co@gmail.com 
Website: www.oswalsunil.com 

Independent Auditor's Report on Quarterly and Annual Audited Standalone Financial Results of 
Oswal Greentech Limited Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

To 
The Board of Directors of 
Oswal Greentech Limited 

Report on the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results 

Qualified Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying statement of Quarterly and standalone annual financial results ('the 
Statement') of Oswal Greentech Limited ('the Company') for the quarter and year ended 31 March 
2025 (''the statement"), attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements 
of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as 
amended) ('Listing Regulations'). 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us except for 
the possible effects of the matter described in the "Basis for Qualified Opinion" section of our report, the 
Statement: 

(i) is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations in 
this regard; and 

(ii) gives a true and fair view in conformity with the applicable Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind 
AS') prescribed under. Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act'), read with relevant 
rules issued thereunder, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the net 
profit after tax and other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Company 
for the quarter and year ended 31 March 2025. 

Basis of Qualified Opinion 

We refer to note 3 7 of the financial statements wherein a dispute has arisen relating to interest charged on 
Inter Corporate Deposits with one of the borrower for the period relating to Covid and subsequent to it. 
The company has invoked arbitration clause as per the ICD agreement.In view of this dispute, the 
company has decided not to charge any further interest pending the arbitration proceedings. 
Consequently, the Interest Income and Current Assets are understated by Rs 4242.55 lakh (previous year 
Rs 3262.92 lakh) and 7505.47 lakh (previous year Rs 3262.92 lakh) respectively. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SA) specified under Section 
143(10) of the Companies Act 2013 as amended(''the Act"). Our responsibilities under those Standards 

. are further described in "Auditor's Responsibilities for the audit of Standalone Financial Results" section 
of our report. We. are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the 
Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (''the ICAI'') together with the ethical requirements that are 
relevant to our audit of the, Standalone Financial Results under the provisions of the Act and the rules 
made thereunder, and wei have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these 
requirements and the !CAi's Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our qualified audit opinion 

Management's Responsibilities for the Standalone Financial Res_ults 

This Statement has been prepared on the basis of Standalone Annual Financial Statement. The 
Company's Board of Directors are responsible for preparation and presentation of the statement that give 
a true and fair view of the net profit after tax and ther comprehensive income and other financial 
information in accordance with the recognitio 14:1\ ement principles laid down in the Indian 
Accounting Standard (Ind AS) prescribed u Y,~~ti\"'1:~of the Act read with relevant rules issued 

(I) 
Q tMDIA 

* fRN : 016&20 
~ NEW DELHI ,f .,. ~ ... 

l9rfidAt.t.O~ 



thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 
33 of the Listing Regulations. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting 
records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for 
preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate 
accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, 
implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively 
for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and 
presentation of the Standalone Financial Results that give a true and fair view and are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the Statement, the Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability, to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the 
going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company 
or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the 
company. 

Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit of Standalone Financial Results 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the statement as a whole is free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our 
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted 
in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise 
from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably 
be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the Statement. 

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional 
skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Statement, whether due to fraud or error, 
design and perfonn audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3) (i) of the Act, we are also 
responsible for expressing our opinion through a separate report on the complete set of standalone 
financial statements on whether the company has adequate internal financial controls with reference 
to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and related disclosures in the standalone financial results made by the Management and 
Board of Directors. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness and reasonableness of disclosures made by the Board of Directors in 
terms of the requirements specified under Regulations 33 of the Listing Regulations. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of 
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related 
to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a 
going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in 
our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial results or, if such disclosures are 
inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to 
the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to 
cease to continue as a going concern. "'I 



• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Statement, including the disclosures, 
and whether the Statement represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that 
achieves fair presentation. 

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the Standalone Financial Results that, individually or in 
aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the 
Standalone Financial Results may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative 
factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to 
evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the Standalone Financial Results. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 
and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal 
control that we identify during our audit. 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant 
ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other 
matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related 
safeguards. 

Other Matters 

The statement includes the results for the quarter ended 31 March 2025 being the balancing figure 
between audited figures in respect of full financial year ended 31 March 2025 and the published 
unaudited year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year which were subject to 
limited review by us, as required under the Listing Regulations. 

For Oswal Sunil & Company 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm's Registration No. 016520N 

CA Nawin 
(Partner) 
Membership No. 0569 
UDIN: 25056931BMLDCN5532 

Place: New Delhi 
Date: 21st May, 2025 
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Statement on Impact of Audit Qualifications (for audit report with modified opinion) submitted along­
with Annual Audited Financial Results- Standalone 

Statement on Impact of Audit Qualifications for the Financial Year ended March 31, 2025 
[See Regulation 33 / 52 of the SEBI (LODR) (Amendment) Regulations, 2016) 

1 S. No. Particulars Adjusted Figures Audited Figures 
(audited figures (as reported 
after adjusting for before adjusting 
qualifications) for qualifications) 

1. Turnover/ Total income 13515.26 9272.71 
2. Total Expenditure 8290.55 8290.55 
3. Net Profit/(Loss) 5298.60 1056.05 
4. Earnings Per Share 2.06 0.41 
5. Total Assets 263237.33 255731.86 
6. Total Liabilities 5732.39 5732.39 
7. Net Worth 257504.94 249999.47 
8. Any other financial item(s) (as felt NA NA 

appropriate by the management) 
II Audit Qualification (each audit qualification separately): 

a Details of Audit Qualification: We refer to note 37 of the financial 
statements for non-provisioning of 
interest income on of~ 4242.55 lakhs for 
Current year pending the arbitration 
proceedings. Consequent to this, the 
interest income and corresponding 
Current Assets are lesser by ~ 7505.47 
lakhs for the year ended 
31st March, 2025. 

b Type of Audit Qualification : Qualified Opinion Qualified Opinion 
/ Disclaimer of Opinion / Adverse Opinion 

C Frequency of qualification: Whether appeared Second time 
first time / repetitive / since how long 
continuing . 

d For Audit Qualification(s) where the Impact The Current As'sets are lesser by " 
Is quantified by the auditor, Management's 7505.47 lakhs for the year ended 
Views: 31st March, 2025. 

Management's response: The Company 
has invoked arbitration clause as per the 
ICD agreement. In this view the Company 
has decided not to charge any further 
i11terest pending the arbitration 
proceedings. 



Ill 

e For Audit Qualification(s) where the Impact 
Is not quantified by the auditor: 
(i) Management's estimation on the Not applicable 

impact of audit qualification: 
(ii) If management is unable to estimate 

the Impact, reasons for the same: 
(Iii) If management is unable to estimate 

the impact, reasons for the same: 
(iv) Auditors' Comments on (i) or (ii) above: 

:II~~ 
I ~ 

Mr. Anil Kumar Bhalla 
Managing Director & CEO 

"\i 
Mr. Vipln KLll"\i ar Vij 
CFO 

' s:iJ~::u-
Ms. Shiprd Shroff 
Chairman o udit Committee 

Mr. Nawin K Lahoty I 
Partner, Oswal Sunil §. Co. 
Chartered Accountants 
Statutory Auditors 
M. No.: 056931 

Place: New Delhi 
Date: May 21, 2025 
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Annexure B 

Details with respect to resignation of Managing Director & CEO of the Company, ;;is required 
under Regulation 30(6) read with Para A(7) of Part A of Schedule Ill of the SEBI Listing 
Regulations and SEBI Master Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 
11, 2024 

S. No. Particulars Information about Mr. Anll Kumar Bhalla 
1 Reason for change viz., The Board of Directors at their meeting held on 

appointment, Fe appointment, May 21, 2025 has considered and taken on note 
resignation, Femo11al, death OF the resignation tendered by Mr. Anil Kumar Bhalla 
otheF\1.'ise (DIN: 00587533) from the position of Managing 

Director & CEO of the Company effective from May 
31, 2025 and his cessation as 'Key Managerial 
Personnel' of the Company under the provisions of 
the Companies Act, 2013 and SEBI Listing 
Regulations. 

Mr. Anil Kumar Bhalla has decided to step down 
from the position of Managing Director & CEO of 
the Company on account of other personal 
commitments. 

2 Date of appeintment/ Date of cessation: May 31, 2025 
reapf)ointment/ cessation~ Enclosed herewith the copy of the resignation 
af)f)lieable) & term of letter dated May 21, 2025, received from Mr. Anil 
apf)ointment/ re apf)ointment; Kumar Bhalla. 

3 Brief Profile (in case of Not applicable 
appointment) 

4 Disclosure of relationships Not applicable 
between Directors (in case of 
appointment of Director) 

5 Information as required pursuant Not applicable 
to BSE Circular with ref. no. 
LIST/COMP/14/2018-19 and the 

~ 
National Stock Exchange of India ' 

Limited Circular with ref. no. 
NSE/CML/2018/ 24, both dated 
20 June 2018 



ANIL KUMAR BHALLA 

To 

The Board of Directors 
Oswal Greentech Limited 
7th Floor, Antriksh Bhawan, 
22, Kasturba Gandhi Marg, 
New Delhi-110001 

23, Sadhna Enclave, Panchsheel Park, 
Panchsheel Enclave, New Delhi-110017 

Subject: Resignation from the position of Managing Director & CEO of the Company 

Dear Board Members, 

I hereby tender my formal resignation from the position of Managing Director & CEO of Oswal 
Greentech Limited, with effect from May 31, 2025. This decision has been necessitated by 
personal commitments that require my full attention and focus at this juncture in my life. 

It has been a tremendous honour to lead this esteemed organization. Over the course of my 
tenure, I have witnessed remarkable growth and progress and I am confident that the Company 
is well positioned for continued success in future. 

I would like to extend my deepest gratitude to each of you for your trust and col laboration. Thank 
you again for the opportunity to serve as Managing Director & CEO. I wish you all, and the entire 
Company, nothing but the best in future. Further, I confirm that there are no other material 
reasons for my resignation, other than those provided above. 

You are requested to file the necessary forms & intimations with the Registrar of Companies 
conc'erned and with other authorities as may be required in this regard. 

Thanking you. 

WJY~ ~ 
Anil Kumar BhaalwlaiL------­
DIN: 00587533 

Date: May 21, 2025 
Place: New Delhi 
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Annexure C 

Details· ~Ith resprf:t, to appointment of Directors of the Company, as required under 
Regulation 30(6) re~d wtth Para A(7) of Part A of Schedule Ill of the SEBI Listing Regulations 
and SEBI Master Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024 

S. No. 
1 

2 

3 

4 

Particulars Information about Mr. Shael Oswal 
Reason for change viz., 
appointment, re appointment, 
resignat~eme11al, Eleath er 
otherwise 

The Board of Directors at their meeting held on 
May 21, 2025 basis recommendation of the 
Nomination and Remuneration Committee, has 
considered and approved the appointment of Mr. 
Shael Oswal (DIN: 00256956) as an Additional 
Director designated as Non-Executive Non­
Independent Director & Vice-Chairman of the 
Company, effective from June 1, 2025. 

Date of appointment/ Mr. Shael Oswal has been appointed as an 
Additional Director designated as Non-Executive 
Non-Independent Director & Vice Chairman 
effective from June 1, 2025. 

reappointment/cessation (as 
applicable) & term of 
appointment/ re-appointment; 

Brief Profile (in case 
appointment) 

He sha_ll hold the office upto the date of the 
ensuing annual general meeting or three months 
from the date of his appointment, whichever is 
earlier 

of Mr. Shael Oswal belongs to renowned Oswal 
Family, which is one of the fastest growing 
conglomerates in India having diverse interests in 
commodity trading and real estate activities, Mr. 
Oswal is well-qualified business degree holder, 
passionate singer, seasoned entrepreneur with 
over 24 years' experience in setting up 
manufacturing, real estate and trading 
organizations In India and across the region. He has 
demonstrated exceptional capabilities in 
establishing marketing networks in domestic as 
well as globally. Proven expeh:ise in corporate 
governance and highly process driven approach for 
ultimate standardization of corporates are his 
highlighted strengths. 

Mr. Oswal possesses the necessary skills to drive 
the Company's vision forward and making him the 
ideal candidate to steer the company toward long­
term success. 

Disclosure of relationships 
between Directors (in case of 
appointment of Director) 

Mr. Shael Oswal belongs to the promoter group of 
the Company and he is related with Mrs. Aruna 
Oswa: (Chairperson & Wholetime Director) of the 
Company . 

.___ __ .... , _______ _____ __, __________________ ___. 
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Information as required pursuant Mr. Shael Oswal is not debarred from holding the 
to BSE Circular with ref. no. office of director by virtue of any SEBI order or any 
LIST/COMP/14/2018-19 and the other such authority. 
National Stock Exchange of India 
limited Circular with ref. no. 
NSE/CML/2018/ 24, both dated 
20 June 2018 




